

No. 06-984

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE ERNESTO MEDELLIN, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF TEXAS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ALICE S. FISHER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ROBERT J. ERICKSON
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

JOHN B. BELLINGER, III
*Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement 1

Summary of argument 4

Argument:

I. The President validly determined to have state courts give effect to *Avena* 7

A. The United States has an obligation to comply with *Avena*, and the President has determined that it is in the Nation’s interest to fulfill that obligation 7

B. The President’s determination is authorized by the Optional Protocol and the U.N. Charter as informed by the President’s constitutional and statutory powers 9

1. The President’s constitutional role makes him uniquely suited to respond to an ICJ decision 11

2. The President has independent authority to resolve disputes with foreign nations 12

3. The President has statutory responsibilities that are closely related to the authority he exercised here 16

4. The President has an established role in litigation implicating foreign policy concerns 17

5. The President has assumed responsibility for responding to previous ICJ decisions 19

C. The reasons offered by the court below for invalidating the President’s determination are unpersuasive 21

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
D. The State’s additional arguments are without merit	26
II. The <i>Avena</i> decision is not privately enforceable absent the President’s determination	27
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Ins. Assoc. v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	5, 13, 14, 21, 25
<i>Case Concerning Avena & Other Mexican Nationals</i> (<i>Mex. v. U.S.</i>), 2004 I.C.J. 128 (Mar. 31)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Case Concerning Delimitation of the Maritime Boundary in the Gulf of Maine Area</i> (<i>Can. v. U.S.</i>), 1984 I.C.J. 246 (Oct. 12)	19, 20
<i>Case Concerning Military & Paramilitary Activities in & Against Nicaragua</i> (<i>Nicar. v. U.S.</i>), 1986 I.C.J. 14 (June 27)	19, 20
<i>Case Concerning Rights of Nationals of the United States of America in Morocco</i> (<i>Fr. v. U.S.</i>), 1952 I.C.J. 176 (Aug. 27)	19
<i>Committee of United States Citizens Living in Nicar. v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	22
<i>LaGrand Case</i> (<i>F.R.G. v. U.S.</i>), 2001 I.C.J. 466 (June 27)	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Medellin v. Dretke:</i>	
542 U.S. 1032 (2004)	3
544 U.S. 660 (2005)	3
371 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945)	17
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	27
<i>Peru, Ex parte</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943)	17, 18, 25, 26
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978)	18
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2669 (2006) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Sanitary Dist. v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 405	
(1925)	18, 19
<i>Terlinden v. Ames</i> , 184 U.S. 270 (1902)	18
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324	
(1937)	13, 14, 15, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S.	
304 (1936)	11
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	13, 25, 26
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nig.</i> , 461 U.S. 480	
(1983)	17, 18
<i>Wilson v. Girard</i> , 354 U.S. 524 (1957)	10
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579	
(1952)	5, 9, 10
Constitution, treaties and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. II, § 2, Cl. 2	16
Art. VI, Cl. 2	25

VI

Treaties and statutes—Continued:	Page	
Charter of the United Nations, 59 Stat. 1051:		
Art. 94(1), 59 Stat. 1051	2, 8	
Art. 94(2), 59 Stat. 1051	16, 27	
Optional Protocol Concerning the Compulsory Settlement of Disputes, Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 325, 596 U.N.T.S. 487		1
Art. I:		
21 U.S.T. 77, 700 U.N.T.S. 368	1	
21 U.S.T. 326, 596 U.N.T.S. 488	8, 28	
Vienna Convention On Consular Relations, Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 261		1
Art. 36, 21 U.S.T. 100-101, 596 U.N.T.S. 292-293 ...	1	
Art. 36(1)(b), 21 U.S.T. 101, 596 U.N.T.S. 292	2	
Statute of the International Court of Justice, 59 Stat. 1055		8
Art. 34, 59 Stat. 1059	28	
Art. 59, 59 Stat. 1062	8, 28	
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C.		
1602 <i>et seq.</i>	17	
22 U.S.C. 287	16	
22 U.S.C. 287a	16	
22 U.S.C. 1732	17	
Miscellaneous:		
115 Cong. Rec. 30,997 (1969)	1	
49 Fed. Reg. 43,676 (1984)	20	
<i>The Federalist</i> , No. 70 (A. Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	12
